

No. 19-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IRVING H. PICARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
GOVERNMENT AND THE GOVERNMENT OF
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD KLINGLER*
JOSEPH B. TOMPKINS, JR.
JOHN K. ADAMS
BRADLEY A. TUCKER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
rklingler@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 30, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT APPLIED U.S. LAW EXTRATERRITORIALLY IN A MANNER THAT SIGNIFICANTLY THREATENS <i>AMICI</i> 'S LEGAL SYSTEMS AND IMPAIRS COORDINATION OF U.S. AND FOREIGN LEGAL SYSTEMS.....	3
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Neglected the Foreign Nature of the Transactions at Issue and the Extensive Foreign Legal Systems It Displaced.	5
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Brings U.S. Law into Conflict with the Operation of <i>Amici</i> 's Insolvency Systems.....	10
C. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Especially Unwarranted Because <i>Amici</i> 's Insolvency Systems Appropriately Accommodate the Interests of Foreign Claimants.....	13
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION BROADLY THREATENS THE APPROPRIATE COORDINATION OF U.S. AND FOREIGN LEGAL SYSTEMS.....	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	17
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Perforaciones Exploración y Producción v. Marítimas Mexicanas, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 356 F. App’x 675 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Remington Rand Corp.-Del. v. Bus. Sys. Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	4, 17, 19, 21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	17, 22
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	17, 20, 21
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , [2010] (1) CILR 231.....	12
<i>Galbraith v. Grimshaw</i> , [1910] AC 508 (HL).....	13
<i>In re Lancelot Inv’rs Fund Ltd.</i> , [2009] CIRL 7.....	14
<i>Picard v. Primeo Fund</i> , [2014] (1) CILR 379.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rubin v. Eurofinance SA</i> , [2012] UKSC 46	13
<i>Stichting Shell Pensioenfonds v. Krys</i> , [2014] UKPC 41.....	9
<i>In re Trident Microsys.(Far East) Ltd.</i> , [2012] (1) CILR 424.....	14
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 363	9
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. §§ 1502–1532	18
28 U.S.C. §§ 1604–1608	18
28 U.S.C. §§ 1609–1611	18
 FOREIGN STATUTES	
BVI Business Companies Act, 2004, pt. III, div. 4, § 58	15
Companies Law (2018 Revision), pt. V, § 90.....	9
Companies Law (2018 Revision), pt. XVII, § 241(1)(e).....	15
The Companies Winding Up Rules 2008, Order 21.....	14
Insolvency Act, 2003, pmb1.	9
Insolvency Act, 2003, § 175.....	9
Insolvency Act, 2003, § 255(1)	15
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Justice Anthony Smellie, <i>A Cayman Islands Perspective on Transborder Insolvencies and Bankruptcies: The Case for Judicial Co-Operation</i> 2 Beijing L. Rev. 145 (2011).....	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Bank for Int’l Settlements, <i>Cross-Border Positions</i> (Q1 2019), https://stats.bis.org/statx/srs/table/a2?m=S&p=20191&c=&f=pdf	7
Cayman Is. Ministry of Fin. Servs., <i>The Cayman Islands Is a Major International Financial Centre</i> (Sept. 23, 2019).....	8
Melanie Debono <i>et al.</i> , <i>Capital Econ., Creating Value: The BVI’s Global Contribution</i> (June 2017), https://bvi-globalimpact.com/media-centre/creating-value-the-bvis-global-contribution	6, 8, 10
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Major Foreign Holders of Treasury Securities</i> (Sept. 17, 2019), https://ticdata.treasury.gov/Publish/mfh.txt	7
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Private Funds Statistics</i> (Nov. 13, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/private-funds-statistics/private-funds-statistics-2018-q1.pdf	7
United Nations Conference on Trade & Dev., <i>Foreign Direct Investment</i> (2018), https://unctadstat.unctad.org/wds/TableViewer/tableView.aspx?ReportId=96740	7, 8
